
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:2.6
(tD # 20361)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, December 06, 2022

FROM : AUDITOR CONTROLLER:

SUBJECT: AUDITOR-CONTROLLER: Fiscal Year 22123 Allocation of Enhancing Law
Enforcement Activities Sub-account (ELEAS) for Citizen's Option for Public Safety (COPS)
Program and Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA), Districts All. [$12,582,652 - State
Funds 100%l

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Receive and file the attached FY 22123 report on the distribution of the annual Enhancing
Law Enforcement Activities Subaccount (ELEAS) for Citizen's Option for Public Safety (COPS)
Program and Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA) from September 1,2022through
August 31,2023. (Attachment A).

ACTION:Consent

ryr, 11118t2022

&

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is received and filed as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Hewitt, and Perez
None
None
December 6,2022
Auditor

Kecia R. Harper
th rd/\
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost

COST $9,106,596 3,476,056 $ 12,582,652 $

NET COUNTY COST $ $ $ $

SOURCE OF FUNDS: State Funds 100%
Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year:22123 &23124

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPRoVE

BACKGROUND:
Summarv
Pursuant to current law, the State Controller is required to allocate funds to each County that
established an Enhancing Law Enforcement Service Activities Subaccount (ELEAS) in
accordance with the proportionate share of the State's total population that resides in the cities
within the County and the unincorporated area of the County.

Government Code 30061 requires the County Auditor-Controller to allocate the moneys in the
County's ELEAS within 30 days of the deposit of those moneys into the fund.

Fiscal Year 22123 Allocation ELEAS for COPS and JJCPA allocation is $12,582,652 and will be
received in monthly installment payments. The data on Attachment A represents the distribution
for the COPS Program and the JJCPA. The Cities share of the total ELEAS allocation is
$3,942,011 and the County's share is $8,640,641. The County's share will be distributed as
follows: $1,983,994 to the COPS Program and $6,656,647 to JJCPA.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
Fiscal Year 22123 ELEAS allocation is used to fund jail operations, criminal prosecution, front-
line law enforcement, and a comprehensive multi-agency juvenile justice program.

SUPPLEMENTAL:
Additional Fiscal lnformation
Fiscal Year 22123 ELEAS payments are received from the State between the months of
September 2022 and August 2023, therefore payments to the Cities and the County will be
allocated between FY23 and FY24. During FY23 total estimated amount to be allocated is
$9,106,596 and $3,476,056 in FY24.

ATTACHMENT A. Allocation of Enhancing Law Enforcement Activities Subaccount (ELEAS)
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County of Riverside
Allocation of Enhanclng Law Enforcement Activlties Subaccount (ELEAS)

for Citizen's Option for Public Safety (COPS) Protram and Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA)

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
ATTACHMENT A

ESTIMATED AMOUT{TS TO BE RECEIVEo PER DEPARTMEMT Ot fINANCE LETTERT

coPs
ctl.r.6d county lor tont-lh. l.w.nforom.nt 4,554,735.00

colnry sh.rlfl for cou nty j.il conrtructlon & oFr.tlon 585,535. O0

County Dhvld Atornrylorcdmln.l pror*utlon 585,535.00

TotalcoPs 5,926,ms.m

JJCPA

Counry Prob.dm foriuv.nil. luttlc. Pl.n 5,655,54r.00

TOTAT ET EAS ALTOCATTON 12,582,552.00

coPS:

ICPA:

County Prob.tion for.Jw.nllc Justic. Pl.n

B.nnlnt
Beaumgnt

Blythe

Calim.sa

C.nyon Lak.

C.thedEl Clty

Coach.lla

Corona

Dcsert Hot SprinSs

E.tvalc
Hcmet

lndian wclls

lndlo

.lurupa v.lley
La Qulnta

Lak. Elslnora

M!nlfea
Mor.no v.ll€y
MurrlGt.

Noaco

P.lm O.s.rt
P.lm Sprlni!
Pcrris

R.ncho Mlmt.
Rlvrrslda

Sen leclnto

Tamocula

wlld6mtr

County Sh.riff P.trol - Unincorpontad
Totel rront-Llnc Law Enforccmcnt to Cltlc3 &
Unlncorporatcd
County Sh.rifffor countyr.ll con5t & copr

County OA tor crlmin.l pros.cution

4,554,735.00 247,666.57 2,658,132.27 t,896,4o2.71

685,635.00 57,136.25

5,925,005.00 3ss,939.07 1,913,129.77 2,010.575.23

30,a77

54,690

7?,505

10,899

11,056

51,840

42,158

156,778

32,569

69,929

89,646

4,762

89,137

105,384

7L,615

37,860

LO6,627

209,407

111,1E3

24,909

50,889

44,397

78,890

16,804

317,847

54,593

1o9,925

36,632

1.2796

2.25%

0.72:A

0.45%

0,45%

2.t!%
1.71%

6.44%

L.34%

2.81%

3.68%

o.20%

3.56%

433%
2.94%

155%

434%

a.6e,1

4.31%

7.O2%

2.09%

1,82%

3,24%

0.69%

L3.O5%

2.24%

4.51%

1.50%

t6.29%

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100.000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.oo

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000,00

100,000.00

242,142.0O

100,000.00

108,004.00

138,457.00

100,000.00

137,671.00

L62,76/.A0

110,608.00

100,0@.00

164,584.00

323,426.O0

iL,72r.OO
100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

121,845,00

100,000.00

490,911.00

100,0@.00

769,774.00

100,000.00

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333,33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333,33

8,333.33

91,665.63

91,566.63

91,566.63

91.665.63

91,666.63

91,666.63

91,665.63

91,655.63

91,555.53

91,565.63

91,666.53

91,666.63

91,666.63

91,656.63

91,656.53

91,656.53

91,666.63

91,666.63

91.666.63

91,666.63

91,666.63

91,665.63

91,665.63

91,666.63

91,666.63

91,666.63

91,656.63

91,666.63

8,333.37

8,333.37

8,333.37

8,333.37

8,333.37

8,333.37

8,333.37

L50,475.37

8,333.37

L6,331.37

46,790.37

8,333.37

46,004.37

11,097.31

14,94L.37

8,333.37

71,O17.37

231,759.37

80,054.37

8,333.37

8,333.37

8,333.37

30,!7437
8,333.37

399,244.37

8,333.37

7A,1L1.37

8,333.37

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,0@.00

100.000.00

100,000.00

100,0@.00

100,000.00

242,142.OO

100,000,00

108,004.00

138,457.00

100,000.00

137,671.00

762,764.00

110,608.00

100,000.00

164,684.00

323,426.00

17L,72L.O0

100,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

121,845.00

100,000.00

490,911.00

100,000.00

169,778.00

100,000.00

2,435,525 100.00% 4,554,735.00

5,926,m5.00Total COPS

Total JJCPA

TOTAL ELEAS ATLOCATION

coPs
J.ICPA

CURRENT FY TOTAL COST

3,559,390.70

5,547,205.80

9,r05,596.50

coPs
J]CPA

NEXT FY TOTAT COST

2,366,614.30

1,109,441.20

3,476,0ss.50

TOTATCOST 12,582,652.00
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